

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
12/21/2018 4:35 PM

No. 359387

---

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION III

---

DENNIS SIERACKI and SALLY SIERACKI,

Appellants,

v.

CHARLES L. SHEELEY,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Arthur D. Klym, WSBA #7839  
Armstrong, Klym, Waite, Atwood & Jameson  
660 Swift Blvd., Suite A  
Richland, WA 99352  
(509) 943-4681  
Attorneys for Respondent Charles L. Sheeley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUED PRESENTED/ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
V. ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>A. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Appellant’s Request for Attorneys Fees Incurred in Enforcing the Fee-Shifting Provision.</b> .....	4
<b>B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Awarding Only 19% of the Fees Requested by Appellants in Their Motion for Attorney Fees.</b> .....	5
<b>C. Respondent Requests an Award of Attorney Fees on Appeal Pursuant to RCW 4.84.330 and RAP 18.1(a).</b> .....	7
VI. CONCLUSION .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn.App. 447, 460, 20 P3d 958 (2001)	3
<i>Am. Nat. Fire Ins. Co. v. B &amp; L Trucking &amp; Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 646, 669, 920 P.2d 192 (1996), aff'd, 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998).	4
The case of <i>Target National Bank v. Higgins</i> , 180 Wn.App. 165, 184, 321 P.3d 1215 (2014)	5
<i>San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax</i> 160 Wn.2d 141, 171, 157 P3d 831 (2007)	5
<i>Hollins v. Zbaraschuk</i> , 200 Wn.App. 578, 582, 583, 402 P.3d 907 (2017).....	5
Mayer, 156 Wash.2d at 684, 132 P.3d 115	6
Statutes	
RCW 12.40.010	7
RCW 4.84.330	7
